Air flow rate was the main input parameter. It was needed for calculation of the gas temperature

at the beginning of compression process. The amount of exhaust gas recirculation, which the

value was given in percentage of fresh air mass, depended on air flow rate. Furthermore, air flow

5. NO Model Result 53

rate was needed for calculation of gas total mass in the cylinder (total mass has an effect on mass

burned fraction). Figure (5.11) shows the effect of variation in the air flow rate value on NO

prediction. The temperature of burned gas calculated by two-zone model and NO concentration

calculated by multi-zone NO model as functions of crank angle position showed in this figure.

The burned gas temperature was changed up to 150 K when the air flow rate change -5%. The

NO prediction changed in percentage from table (5.2) shows that, one percentage change of air

flow rate input value can affect NO prediction up to 19.01 %. It is clear that air flow rate is a

very sensitive parameter of the model to predict NO.

Figure 5.11: Variation of air flow rate and NO prediction.

Table 5.2: Variation of air flow rate and NO prediction.

Air flow rate NO changed [%]
Air flow rate +5% -58.36
Air flow rate +4% -48.16
Air flow rate +3% -38.01
Air flow rate +2% -23.92
Air flow rate +1% -19.01

Air flow rate (initial) -
Air flow rate -1% 13.12
Air flow rate -2% 18.22
Air flow rate -3% 29.11
Air flow rate -4% 46.96
Air flow rate -5% 54.84

5. NO Model Result 54

Exhaust gas recirculation (EGR) was one of input parameter needed for calculation of the gas

temperature at the beginning of compression process, and then total mass (total mass has an

effect on mass burned fraction). The experimental engine was operated with out EGR, EGR

valves were closed. Then the engine control unit received information of the zero percent EGR.

Actually, there was the internal EGR that remains in the cylinder and intake port. This could

affect NO prediction. The internal EGR data from a car research and development company

were taken and already included in the two-zone model. The amount of internal EGR was

[…]

Air flow rate +5% -6.85 -40.13 -14.27
Air flow rate +4% -5.24 -33.55 -11.58
Air flow rate +3% -3.93 -26.08 -8.94
Air flow rate +2% -2.34 -17.45 -5.78
Air flow rate +1% -1.92 -8.82 -3.54

Air flow rate (initial) - - -
Air flow rate -1% 1.20 5.35 2.28
Air flow rate -2% 1.60 -0.72 1.55
Air flow rate -3% 2.62 -23.22 -2.21
Air flow rate -4% 4.59 -61.35 -8.68
Air flow rate -5% 5.54 -86.80 -13.42

Exhaust gas recirculation (EGR) was one of a sensitive input since it strongly affected the total

mass and then predicted temperature.  It is important to remark here again that the engine was

operated without EGR mode but there was the internal EGR that remained in the cylinder and

intake port. In conducting the sensitivity analysis of EGR, the variable percentages of EGR were

taken as input of two-zone model. Table 6.3 shows the effect of variations in the exhaust gas

recirculation value on CO prediction. Note that, EGR+1% means the initial internal EGR value

was shifted simply by 1 %, for example, if initial value is 3%, EGR plus+1%* means 4% EGR.

Table 6.3: Variation of EGR rate and CO prediction.

EGR CO-bulk gas
changed [%]

CO-b. layer
changed [%]

Total CO
changed [%]

EGR +4%* -5.80 -36.36 -12.63
EGR +3%* -4.23 -28.17 -9.62
EGR +2%* -2.45 -18.78 -6.16
EGR +1%* -1.57 -9.35 -3.38

EGR (initial) - - -
EGR -1%* 1.21 5.39 2.31
EGR -2%* 2.32 -2.30 1.81
EGR -3%* 3.36 -26.53 -2.31
EGR -4%* 4.34 -62.35 -9.10

6. CO Model Result  96

One can see that EGR rate was a sensitive parameter on CO model especially boundary layer CO

model. The reason that CO prediction results changed relatively high because, for this case, 1%

more internal EGR mean 1% more of total mass (only for this case) and this affected the

temperature. Then, the effect is nearly the same to the change of air flow rate. Extra care of

internal EGR and EGR rate should be considered.

A lambda can indicate amount of oxygen left in burned gas. Since CO oxidation rate depends on

the amount of oxygen left, it is important for the CO model to receive correct value of lambda